

---

No. 17-1322

---

In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit

---

MARSHA WETZEL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GLEN ST. ANDREW LIVING COMMUNITY, LLC, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District of Illinois**

**Case No. 1:16-cv-07598**

**The Honorable Judge Samuel Der-Yeghiayan**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MARSHA WETZEL**

---

Karen L. Loewy (Counsel of Record)  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 809-8585  
kloewy@lambdalegal.org

Kara N. Ingelhart  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
105 West Adams, Suite 2600  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 663-4413  
kingelhart@lambdalegal.org

Ellen M. Wheeler  
John L. Litchfield  
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP  
321 N. Clark St., Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 832-4500  
ewheeler@foley.com  
jlitchfield@foley.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Marsha Wetzel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Wetzel’s Allegations Are More Than Sufficient To Overcome A Motion To Dismiss. ....	2
II. Wetzel Has Alleged A Hostile Housing Environment Claim Against Defendants. ....	4
A. Wetzel Has Alleged a Severe and Pervasive Pattern of Targeted, Discriminatory Harassment. ....	4
B. Defendants Can Be Held Liable For The Hostile Housing Environment They Allowed To Persist In Their Facility. ....	7
1. Wetzel’s Hostile Housing Environment Claims Meet the Intent Requirements of §§ 3604(b) and 3617. ....	7
2. Defendants Can Be Held Liable For Their Negligence In Failing To Remedy The Discriminatory Hostile Housing Environment They Allowed To Persist In Their Facility. ....	9
3. Wetzel’s Hostile Housing Environment Claim States A Permissible Post-Acquisition Claim. ....	13
C. The HUD Harassment Rule Is An Authorized, Appropriate Interpretation of the FHA And Supports Wetzel’s Claims.....	14
1. The HUD Harassment Rule Supports Wetzel’s Statutory Argument. ....	15
2. The HUD Harassment Rule is an Authorized, Reasonable Interpretation of the FHA by the Agency Charged with its Enforcement. ....	17
3. The HUD Harassment Rule Does Not Infringe on the First Amendment. ....	20
III. Wetzel Has Alleged A Retaliation Claim Against Defendants. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alamo v. Bliss</i> , 864 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 22, 24
<i>Albany Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 24-25
<i>Bethishou v. Ridgeland Apartments</i> , No. 88-C-5256, 1989 WL 122434 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 1989) .....	9-10
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Fenton</i> , 2016 WL 4158932 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2016) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Fenton</i> , 857 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>DiCenso v. Cisneros</i> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12, 21
<i>Dunn v. Wash. Cty. Hosp.</i> , 429 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>East-Miller v. Lake Cty Highway Dep't</i> , 421 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Echemendia v. Gene B. Glick Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 199 F. App'x 544 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22

*Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.*,  
 91 F. Supp. 3d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), *appeal docketed*,  
 No. 15-1823 (2d Cir. Jun. 4, 2015)..... 12

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
 487 U.S. 474 (1988) ..... 6

*G & S Holdings LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.*,  
 697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 24

*Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood*,  
 441 U.S. 91 (1979) ..... 15, 17

*Gomez-Perez v. Potter*,  
 553 U.S. 474 (2008) ..... 8, 24

*H.O.P.E., Inc. v. Lake Greenfield Homeowners Ass’n*,  
 No. 16-CV-5422, 2017 WL 1493708 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2017) ..... 22

*Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n*,  
 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.*,  
 510 U.S. 17 (1993) ..... 6, 7, 10

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 8-9

*Haws v. Norman*,  
 No. 2:15-cv-00422-EJF, 2017 WL 4221064 (D. Utah Sept. 20, 2017) ..... 10, 23

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 11

*Herndon v. Hous. Auth. of S. Bend, Ind.*,  
 670 F. App’x 417 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 22

*Honce v. Vigil*,  
 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir.1993) ..... 21

*Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Cir. Ct. of Cook Cty.*,  
 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 2, 3, 22

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 8, 24

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*,  
392 U.S. 409 (1968) ..... 9

*Kinney v. Dominick’s Finer Foods, Inc.*,  
780 F. Supp. 1178 (N.D. Ill. 1991) ..... 3

*KMart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988) ..... 17

*Krieman v. Crystal Lake Apartments Ltd. P’ship*,  
No. 05-C-0348, 2006 WL 1519320 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2006) ..... 11-12

*Lawrence v. Courtyards at Deerwood Ass’n*,  
318 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (S.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 12

*Mehta v. Beaconridge Improvement Ass’n*,  
432 F. App’x 614 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 22

*Meyer v. Holley*,  
537 U.S. 280 (2003) ..... 18

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 15, 17, 18, 20

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 19

*Neudecker v. Boisclair*,  
351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 10, 12

*Nischan v. Stratosphere Quality LLC*,  
865 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Akron Metro. Hous. Auth.*,  
892 N.E.2d 415 (Ohio 2008) ..... 12

*Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*,  
559 U.S. 542 (2010) ..... 11

*Revcock v. Cowpet Bay West Condo. Ass’n*,  
853 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 20

*Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*,  
763 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 19

*Scialabba v. Sierra Blanca Condo No. One Ass’n*,  
No. 00-C-5344, 2001 WL 803676 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2001) ..... 12

*Sheikh v. Rabin*,  
565 F. App’x 512 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 21

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..... 8

*Smith v. Hous. Auth. of South Bend*,  
867 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ind. 2012) ..... 11

*Sofarelli v. Pinellas Cty*,  
931 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 22

*Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.*,  
396 U.S. 229 (1969) ..... 24

*Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) ..... 8, 16, 18

*Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham*,  
393 U.S. 268 (1969) ..... 16

*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 15, 17

*Vance v. Ball State Univ.*,  
133 S.Ct. 2434 (2013) ..... 5

*Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.*,  
987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 14

*West v. DJ Mortgage LLC*,  
No. 1:15-cv-397-AT, 2017 WL 4278348 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2017) ..... 20

*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 21

*Wilstein v. San Tropai Condo. Master Ass’n*,  
No. 98-C-6211, 1999 WL 262145 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1999) ..... 12

*Yeksigian v. Nappi*,  
900 F.2d 101 (7th Cir.1990) ..... 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 20

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 500 et seq ..... 20

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 633a..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1982..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 3601..... 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 3602..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3605..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 3606..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 3608(a) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 3617..... *passim*

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

49 Am. Jur. 2d *Landlord and Tenant* §§ 384, 404-406..... 9

Howard Eglit, *Age Bias in the American Workplace--An Overview*,  
3 J. Int'l Aging L. & Pol'y 99, 103 (2009) ..... 3

Rigel C. Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*,  
43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2008)..... 18

Robert G. Schwemm, *Housing Discrimination Law & Litig.* § 20:5, 6 (2017)..... 21, 22

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 100.7..... 15, 19

24 C.F.R. § 100.20..... 19

24 C.F.R. § 100.400..... 23

*Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act*,  
81 Fed. Reg. 63054 (Sept. 16, 2016)  
(to be codified at 24 C.F.R. § 100)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

**Rules**

7th Cir. R. 32.1(d) ..... 22
